

City Council Regular Meeting

DEPARTMENT: Capital Engineering

FROM: Eric Oscarson, Deputy City Manager

MEETING: December 9, 2024

SUBJECT:

Consider approval of a Professional Services Agreement with Garver, LLC for design of 8-inch water lines crossing County Road 715 in the amount of \$126,727. (Staff Presenter: Eric Oscarson, Deputy City Manager)

SUMMARY:

In support of the adopted Water Master Plan, Project F-D, construction of 8-inch water lines crossing County Road 715 in the lower pressure plane was identified to improve looping and available fire flow along with allowing near-term future developments to be served in the lower pressure plane. Capital Engineering selected Garver, LLC to provide the design and construction drawings for this project. Garver will perform the following services:

- Design Management
- Permitting with Union Pacific Railroad for a water line by method other than open trench
- Survey and Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) Quality Level D
- Full Design, Specifications, and Engineers Opinion of Probable Construction Cost
- Construction Phase Services
- Easement and Right-Of-Way Document Preparation

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve a Professional Services Agreement with Garver, LLC for design of 8-inch water lines crossing County Road 715 in the amount of \$126,727.

PRIOR ACTION/INPUT (Council, Boards, Citizens):

None

Budgeted: Y

Fund Name: Water and Wastewater Fund

Full Account #s: 5203101-62010

Amount: \$126,727 **Project No.:** WA2403

STAFF CONTACT:

Eric Oscarson Deputy City Manager eoscarson@burlesontx.com 817-426-9837